

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2673

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR PMAY, PMGSY AND MGNREGS


2673.  SHRI RAJENDRA D. GAVIT:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has achieved the target set under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (PMAY) in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof, Districtwise; and

(c) the funds allocated to Maharashtra under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) and the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS) during the current financial year, District-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) &(b): Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is implemented from 1 st
 April,

2016. A statement indicating houses allocated and completed under PMAY-G in the State of Maharashtra, district-wise, is at Annexure-I.


(c): Under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) funds are released by the Ministry of Rural Development to the State Government, which, in turn releases it to the district/sub-

district level. During the current financial year 2018-19, Rs. 300 crore is allocated to the State of Maharashtra under PMGSY.

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) is a demand driven programme hence no State/UT and district-wise allocation of fund is made. The Central funds are released to the States including Maharashtra, on the basis of agreed to Labour Budgets and taking into consideration the performance and the pace of utilization of available funds. Fund released to the State of Maharashtra under MGNREGS during the current financial year as on 21.12.2018, is Rs. 162170.60 lakh.
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   Annexure-I

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2673 due for answer on 24.12.2018

Houses Targeted and Completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin in the State of Maharashtra, District-wise

   (unit in nos.)

Sl.No District Name Houses Targeted Houses Completed

1 AHMEDNAGAR 21344 12912

2 AKOLA 19313 10214

3 AMRAVATI 34028 16308

4 AURANGABAD 10289 7262

5 BEED 8149 6328

6 BHANDARA 15511 8944

7 BULDHANA 14310 9090

8 CHANDRAPUR 14036 9198

9 DHULE 17732 11772

10 GADCHIROLI 10187 4241

11 GONDIA 21006 11332

12 HINGOLI 5183 3545

13 JALGAON 26264 15801

14 JALNA 6055 4496

15 KOLHAPUR 8395 5113

16 LATUR 6464 4550

17 NAGPUR 16034 8573

18 NANDED 20062 10771

19 NANDURBAR 38574 14182

20 NASHIK 29082 25857

21 OSMANABAD 3484 2395

22 PALGHAR 14607 9362

23 PARBHANI 3975 2855

24 PUNE 9119 6009

25 RAIGAD 5046 3681

26 RATNAGIRI 3175 2291

27 SANGLI 7797 5059

28 SATARA 6741 5182

29 SINDHUDURG 2071 1483

30 SOLAPUR 16423 12477

31 THANE 4645 3848

32 WARDHA 6723 4566

33 WASHIM 5562 3436

34 YAVATMAL 18434 10712

  Total 449820 273845

Data as reported by the State on AwaasSoft as on 24.12.2018

